
 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement for Professional Engineering Services 
2013 Mobility Bond Project No. 13112 

Page 1 of 2 
 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 
    § 
COUNTY OF FORT BEND § 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County (hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State 
of Texas, and Amani Engineering, Inc., (hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized 
to conduct business in the State of Texas. 

 WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for 
Professional Engineering Services on October 6, 2015, (hereinafter “Agreement”) 
pursuant to SOQ 14-025, as amended by documents dated April 26, 2016 (hereinafter 
“Amendment”), September 6, 2016 (hereinafter “Second Amendment”), and November 
27, 2018, (hereinafter “Third Amendment”); and 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional 
services to be provided and increase the total Maximum Compensation for the 
completion of such additional services.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows: 

1. County shall pay Contractor an additional seventy thousand seven 
hundred forty-nine dollars and 50/100 ($70,749.50) to perform the 
additional engineering and surveying services as described in 
Contractor’s Fee Proposal dated April 20, 2021 attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein for all purposes.    

2. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services 
rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed six hundred 
sixty-four thousand eight hundred fourteen dollars and 50/100 
($664,814.50), authorized as follows: 

$425,286.00 under the Agreement; 
$36,555.00 under the Amendment;  
$75,240.00 under the Second Amendment; 
$56,984.00 under the Third Amendment; and 
$70,749.50 under this Fourth Amendment. 

3. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the 
Agreement and any subsequent amendment exceed the Maximum 
Compensation without an agreement executed by the parties. 





 

 
EXHIBIT A 

 











 
 

4611 E. Airline Ste 300 
Victoria, Texas 77904 

Telephone: (361) 570-7500 
E-Mail: babsher@civilcorp.us 

April 20, 2021 
 
Amani Engineering, Inc. 
8303 SW FWY, Suite 600 
Houston, TX 77074 
Attn:Mahesh Dutta, P.E., CFM 
 
Re: Fee Proposal for supplemental Surveying Services – S. Post Oak Blvd. From Hunter Green 
Road to Trammel-Fresno Road –  Fort Bend County Project No. 13112, Fort Bend County, Texas 
 

CivilCorp, LLC is pleased to submit this fee proposal for surveying services for the above referenced 
project. Survey shall conform to Fort Bend County Engineering Design Manual, August 2020 edition. 
We propose the following scope of work, deliverables, schedule, fee and exclusions for our services. 
 
I. SCOPE OF WORK  

 
UPDATE EXISTING PARCEL 38A INTO 2 PARCELS 
 
CivilCorp will create 2 property descriptions out of existing parcel 38A, one parcel will be for a 
proposed detention pond area, and one parcel shall be a 10-20’ strip needed for right-of-way 
purposes along Sycamore Street. 

 
PREPARE SIDEWALK EASEMENTS ALONG S POST OAK BOULEVARD 
 
CivilCorp will create property descriptions for 2 proposed sidewalk easements along South Post Oak 
Boulevard.   
 
 
II. FEE 
The estimated fee for the above mentioned Scope of Work for lump sum payment is              
$ 12,145.00  
 
Deliverables 
 
1. Copy of ASCII Points in .txt format 
2. All CAD files including DTM in AutoCAD format 
3. Category 1B, Condition II right of way acquisition survey signed and sealed by Texas RPLS 



CivilCorp, LLC.   Page 2 of 2 

 
Schedule 
Work will begin 1 week after official notice to proceed is received.  The survey is expected to 
progress as follows: 
Update Existing Parcel 38A  – Weeks 1 and 2  
Prepare Sidewalk Easements – Weeks 3 and 4 
 
Exclusions 
Resetting disturbed or missing iron rods from previous survey, Subsurface utility engineering and 
locating; Extra work that is not included in our Scope of Work. 
 
 
 If you have any questions or require additional information, please don’t hesitate to call me.  We 
are looking forward to working with you on this project. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
CivilCorp, LLC     Amani Engineering, Inc. 
       

By:       
 
      Title:       
Brandon Absher, RPLS    Date:       
Project Manager 
 



C
ontract N

o. 33-333P5034
W

ork Authorization N
o. 4

PR
O

JEC
T N

AM
E: S. PO

ST O
AK

 B
LVD

LIM
ITS: FRO

M
 HUNTER G

REEN TO
 TRAM

M
EL-FRESNO

 RO
AD

FO
RT BEND CO

UNTY PRO
JECT NO

. 13112
SUBCO

NSULTANT PRO
VIDER NAM

E: CIVILCO
RP, LLC

TASK D
ESC

R
IPTIO

N
R

PLS
R

PLS
SEN

IO
R

SU
R

VEY
2-PER

SO
N

3-PER
SO

N
AD

M
IN

/
TO

TAL
C

O
ST PER

N
O

 O
F

 H
R

S
 

PR
O

JEC
T

TASK
SU

R
VEY

TEC
H

N
IC

IAN
SU

R
VEY

SU
R

VEY
C

LER
IC

AL
 H

R
S.

TASK
D

W
G

S
PER

M
AN

AG
ER

LEAD
ER

TEC
H

N
IC

IAN
C

R
EW

C
R

EW
& C

O
STS

SH
EET

C
O

N
TR

AC
T R

ATE PER
 H

O
U

R
 

165.00
$         

150.00
$        

105.00
$       

95.00
$         

180.00
$           

215.00
$           

90.00
$       

R
IG

H
T O

F W
AY D

ATA (FC
 130)

D
ivide Parcel 38A into 2 parcels

2
4

8
12

13
39

5,250.00
$       

N
/A

N
/A

Prepare sidew
alk easem

ents (2 parcels)
2

6
12

20
13

53
6,730.00

$       
2

26.5
U

pdate topo and dtm
 at Tram

m
el Fresno Intersection

0
-

$               
N

/A
N

/A

H
O

U
R

S SU
B-TO

TALS
4

10
20

32
26

0
0

92
2

 
SU

B
TO

TAL (FC
 130)

$660.00
$1,500.00

$2,100.00
$3,040.00

$4,680.00
$0.00

$0.00
$11,980.00

11,980.00
$     

4%
11%

22%
35%

28%
0%

0%

EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE 

Page 1 of 2
EXH

IBIT D



C
ontract N

o. 33-333P5034
W

ork Authorization N
o. 4

PR
O

JEC
T N

AM
E: S. PO

ST O
AK

 B
LVD

LIM
ITS: FRO

M
 HUNTER G

REEN TO
 TRAM

M
EL-FRESNO

 RO
AD

FO
RT BEND CO

UNTY PRO
JECT NO

. 13112
SUBCO

NSULTANT PRO
VIDER NAM

E: CIVILCO
RP, LLC

TASK D
ESC

R
IPTIO

N
R

PLS
R

PLS
SEN

IO
R

SU
R

VEY
2-PER

SO
N

3-PER
SO

N
AD

M
IN

/
TO

TAL
C

O
ST PER

N
O

 O
F

 H
R

S
 

PR
O

JEC
T

TASK
SU

R
VEY

TEC
H

N
IC

IAN
SU

R
VEY

SU
R

VEY
C

LER
IC

AL
 H

R
S.

TASK
D

W
G

S
PER

M
AN

AG
ER

LEAD
ER

TEC
H

N
IC

IAN
C

R
EW

C
R

EW
& C

O
STS

SH
EET

C
O

N
TR

AC
T R

ATE PER
 H

O
U

R
 

165.00
$         

150.00
$        

105.00
$       

95.00
$         

180.00
$           

215.00
$           

90.00
$       

EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE 

D
IR

EC
T EXPEN

SES (FC
 163)

Q
U

AN
TITY

U
N

IT
R

ATE
TO

TAL
      M

ILEAG
E

286
m

ile
0.575

$         
164.45

$           

SU
B

TO
TAL D

IR
EC

T EXPEN
SES

164.45
$           

TO
TAL  

12,144.45
$      

Page 2 of 2
EXH

IBIT D


	Amend 4 - S Post Oak.Amani
	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
	PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE
	EXHIBIT A



	Ex A to Amend 4 - S Post Oak.Amani
	ADP7309.tmp
	CivilCorp Survey





